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| SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
So#l, Foundation and Geological Engineers
_ B 208 EROKAW ROBD, SANTA CIARA, CA 95050 B (408) 496-0265 OR (408) 456-0266

ENCINELAIG

' November 8, 1993

File No. 7-92-514-8a

Mr. Abolghassem Razi

Tony's Express Auto Services
360% East 14th Street
OCakland, California 94601

SUBJECT: INTERIM CORRECTIVE ACTION AND PRELIMINARY SOIL AND
GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION FOR TONY'S EXPRESS STATION
Located at 3605 East l4th Street, in
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Razi:

This report summarizes the resultas of soil and groundwater
investigation and interim corrective action for the subject
property located at 3609 East 1l4th Street, in Oakland, California.
Our investigation was conducted in the vicinity of the former
underground storage tanks and piping areas. Our investigation and
interim corrective action included limited excavation of contami-
nated soil for former tank and piping areas, backfilling of exca-
vation, drilling 13 exploratory borings, groundwater monitoring
wells, so0il and water sampling, chemical analyses, installation of

vapor probes, data review and report. Our investigation revealed

elevated levels of TPHg contamination in the soil and groundwater.
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We recommend a quarterly monitoring and sampling of the on-

site wells for one year, once approved by local regulatory agency.

Upon your authorization and 1local regulatory agencies

approval, we will initiate the proposed monitoring and sampling.

If you have any questions or require additional information,
please feel free to contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

et
NOORI AMELI LAWR Koo, P. E. ‘

PROJECT ENGINEER C. E. #34928

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD
GENERAL MANAGER

S0OIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 2
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INTERIM CORRECTIVE ACTION AND PRELIMINARY
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
FOR TONY'S EXPRESS SERVICE STATION

LOCATED AT 3609 EAST 14TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
NOVEMBER 8, 1993

INTRODUCTION:

Scil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE) was retained by Mr.
Abolghassem Razi, Owner of Tony's Express Service Station, to
conduct a preliminary subsurface environmental investigation in
conjunction with the removal of three fuel gasocline tanks located
at 3609 East l4th Street, in Oakland, California.

The purpose of the investigation was to supervise soil exca-
vation and to collect and analyze scil samples for the presence of
hydrocarbon contamination in the sc0il in the vicinity of the fuel
tank system. This report describes the work associated with soil
excavation, treatment, disposal, drilling 13 shallow soil borings,
gsoil sampling, installation of three monitoring wells, laboratory
analyses of selected scoil samples and water samples from the newly
installed monitoring wells, and installation of ;apor extraction

for further remediatiocn.

GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located at the intersection of 36th Avenue and

East 14th Street, in Qakland, California (Figure 1l). The site i=s

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 3
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relatively flat, and the properties surrounding are preliminary
commercial businesses and residential housing. The =site is
currently used as a gasoline service station, and is in the process
of installing new tanks and associated piping. Figure 2 shows the
locations of the building and fuel storage tanks.

PREVIOUS SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION:

In July 1993, the three fuel tanks and a waste o0il tank were
removed by Alpha Geo Services. STE was retained to conduct soil
sampling from the tanks excavation and the old piping associated
with the fuel tanks. All so0il sampling was conducted under the
supervisgsion of Alameda County HBealth Department staff Mr. Barney
Chan.

The soil samples from the tank areas were taken at approxi-
mately 12 feet depth, waste o0il soil samples were taken at approxi-
mately 7 feet, and the piping areas ranged from 2 to 5 feet below
grade, respectively. The soil analyses from the tank excavation
detected low to moderate levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) and ranged from 2.1 to a maximum of 640 milligrams
per kilegram {(mg/Kg). Scoil samples from the old piping areas
showed elevated TPHg ranging from 75 to a maximum of 4,100 mg/Kg.
No hydrocarbons nor vVolatile Organic Compounds (VOC's) were
detected in the waste oil tank excavation area. The details of the
s0il sampling event are described in STE's report entitled "Scil
Sampling Below Removed Underground Tanks at Tony's Express Station
«..", dated July 27, 1993.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 4
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Due to the elevated TPHg, Alameda County Health Department
requested a work plan for subsurface investigation on the letter,
dated August 6, 1993. Therefore, STE prepared a preliminary site
assessment work plan, dated August 15, 1993. The work plan was
submitted to the Alameda County Health Department for approval.
The county did approve the plan in a letter, dated August 18, 1993.

The objective of the proposed work plan was to assess the
extent of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons beneath the site and to
determine whether or not the shallow groundwater beneath the site
has been impacted. The scope of work consisted of the following
tasks:

A. Prepare a site safety plan.

B. Obtain the necessary drilling permit.

C. Drill 7 to 10 exploratory borings around the piping and tank
area in accordance with State and Local Regulatory Agency

requirements.
D. Install three groundwater monitoring wells.
E. Develop, sample and survey monitoring wells.
F. Analyze the soil and groundwater for Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
Total Xylenes (BTEX).

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 5
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G. Conduct on-site a remediation of stockpiled soil for proper

digposgal.

H. Analyze the field data and laboratory analytical results.
I. Prepare a technical report.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

1} Limited excavation of contaminated soil.

2) Treatment of contaminated stockpile seoil and disposal.

3) Drilling exploratory borings and soil sampling.

4) Installation of monitoring wells, in conjunction with =soil and
groundwater sampling.

S) 1Installation of vapor extraction system.

1) LIMITED EXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED SOIL:

Initially the existing fuel tank area was over excavated
during installation of the new underground fuel tanks. Since the
excavation was mininuéiand additional subsurface investigation was
scheduled immediately after the ingtallation of the new fuel tanks,

no soil samples were taken from the over excavated area.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 6
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In addition, soil wasa excavated to the depth of 4 feet in the
vicinity of old piping adjacent to the island area. Three soil
samples were collected from these location at the depth of 4 feet
below surface and labeled as ISL-1-4, ISL-2-4 and ISL-3-4.

2) TREATMENT OF CONTAMINATED STOCKPILED SOIL AND DISPOSAL:

The excavated contaminated soil from tanks and piping areas
were stockpiled on a plastic liner at north and northeast of the
property (Figure 2). To characterize the stocvkpiled seil, prior to
on-site bio-treatment, Boil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE), collegcted
ZOiEEScrete samples. The soil samples were taken randomly from 1
to 4 feet depth below the stockpiled soil. So0il samples were
collected by driving 2 x 6 inch brass sleeves into the secil using
a stainless steel hand-driven sampler with a 20-pound slip hammer.
The undisturbed socil samples were retained in the brass liners.
The ends of the sleeves were covered with foil, sealed with plastic
caps and tape, then immediately placed in a cold ice chest for
transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis following
proper chain-of-custody procedures. Prior to sgsampling, all
sampling tools and liners were triple washed in TSP and rinsed with
deionized water to prevent cross-contamination during sampling.
The locaticn of the scoil samples shown in Figure 3, reported on
August 9, 1993. The samples were composited in the laboratory into
5 composite samples, which were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and
Total Xylenes (BTEX). A summary of the soil mlytical results’

T

prior to bio-treatment is presente& in report, dated.July 27, 1993.?

aw‘- Lﬂ T ﬂpw ) aﬁguﬁf
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The analytical results of soil samples taken from the stock-

pile J.nd:Lcated low to moderate level of TPI-Ig

The stockplled so:.l w:.th high contamlnation of TPHg (A} was

mixed thoroughly and spread. A dilute mixture of nutrient elements
(Nitrogen and Phosphorous) were sprayed to the soil surface on a
weekly basis. In order to maintain soil moisture and to stimulate
bacterial growth. The pile was covered with plastic except during

fi W{%}W

mixing, fertilizer application and sampling.

Hot Fomiafbgr 1l ot AT ol

On August 6, 19937 the stockpiled scil were sampled to
determine the level of the contamination. The verification samples
and analyses showed that the treatment was successful in reduc:.ng
the elevated level of hydrocarbons.v' )

A copy of stockpiled soil characterization, laboratory testing

during treatment, and request for disposal of contaminated soil are

attached in Appendix "G". Smb 4@/1['5’3{’{ )it«“"f/w,({,(?;{ i

3) DRILLING EXPLORATORY BORINGS AND SOIL SAMPLING:

On August 19, 20 and 25, 1993, STE drilled thirteen (13)
shallow exploratory borings {(B-1 to B-13) at the site using a
hollow stem auger in order to determine the extent dissolved hydro-
carbons in the subsurface s0il. The locations of the soil borings
are shown in Figure 3, Soil encountered in the borings were
predominately silty clay. Groundwiter was * encountared: at:..
approximitely 16 to 19 feet below grade. m bating logs whieh’
describe the g0il encountered are included in Ap‘pend:.x nen,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 8
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Three soil samples were collected from each borings at 5 feet
interval during field investigation. Soil sampling were conducted
in accordance with the state and 1local regulatory agencies
requirements and our Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) (Appendix
"pr).

4) INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELLS IN CONJUNCTION
WITH THE SOIL & GROUNDWATER SAMPLING:

Three of the thirteen exploratory borings (quy_n-?'andfnpﬁi)
were converted into three monitoring wells (STER-IE'ETEHAQ and’
STMW-3) . Well installation permit was cbtained from the Alameda
County-Zone 7 Water Agency prior to drilling. A copy of the well
permit is included in the report (Appendix "Fv),

The three wells were installed in accordance with the existing
requirements of the Zone 7 Water Agency. The detail of the well
construction schematic are attached in Appendix "C". The location

of the wells are shown in Figure 3.

The wella were developed on October 1, 1993. The purging and
water sampling was conducted on October 4, 1993, Petroleum odor
were detected in wells STMW-1 and STMW-3 only. In addition, a
minor sheen was detected in the purged water in wells STMW-1 and
STMW-3. All development, purging and sampling were conducted in
accordance with State and Local Agency requirements. On October
11, 1893, the wells were surveyed, and water elevations were
measured to determine the direction of the groundwater beneath the

site.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S
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LABORATORY SOIL ANALYSTIS:

Selected s0il samples from each borings were analyzed for TPHg
and BTEX using EPA Methods 5030, 8015 and 8020. The chemical
results are summarized in Table 1. The analytical reports and

STE's chain-of-custody documents are included in Appendix "Ev,

As shown in Table 1, elevated levels of TPHg were detected in
gsoil borings B-1-10, 3-3-15; B-6-14 and B-11-14 at approximate
depﬁhs ranging from 10 to 15 feet below grade. The TPHg levels in
these borings ranged from 500 mg/Kg to a maximum of 1,800 ng/Kg.
Low levels of BTEX were detected in most of soil samples.

LABORATORY WATER ANALYSES:

The water samples were analyzed for TPHg and BTEX, and the
chemical results are summarized in Table 3. Elevated levels of °
TPHg were detected in wells STMW-1 and STMW-3, ranging from 320
parts per million (ppm) to 30,000 ppm. All three wells detected
moderate levels of BTEX.

5) INSTALLATION OF VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM:

Due to the high levels of TPHg contamination, Alameda County
Health Department (ACHD) requested that the contaminated soil must
be remediated. The request was made in a letter, dated August 18,
1993. The first alternative was removal of contaminated soil by

excavation. Due to limited space for excavation, on-site soil

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 10
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treatment, potential damage to the building and island canopy
foundation, the high residual dissolved hydrocarbons contamination
in the soil was not excavated in the vicinity of the borings B-1,
B-3, B-6 and B-11.

The other feasible method for socil remediation was wvapor
extraction. Hence, to minimize further loss to business due toc the
shut down for remediation work, STE installed four 6é-inches #apar
extraction probes in the boring holés'B-B,-E-G; B-8 and B-1l.4:In
addition, two horizontal perforated pipes were installed at 4 fest
depth in the island area for collecting w®oil wvapor from .these
areas. All the vapor and collector probes were piped and brought
to the christy beox in front of shop for future hook-up for soil
vapor extraction pilot test to determine the feasibility of £full

scale soil vapor extraction system.

Prior to installation of soil vapor extraction probes in the
vicinity of the service island, three soil samples were taken from
the trenches at approximately four feet below grade. The results
are tabulated in Table 2. Elevated levels of TPH as gasoline were

detected in two of the three samples.

The location of the extraction probes including the lateral

probes are shown in Figure 4.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 11
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION:

On Octcocber 11, 19293, the water levels for the three on-site
monitoring wells were measured using a fixed datum base 1line.
Table 4 tabulated the water levels and observation made during the

gurvey.

Based on October 4 and 11, 1993, measurements, the estimated
groundwater flow were to the southeasterly direction. The ground-

water flow direction is shown in Figure 5.

SUMMARY :

Based on the preliminary assessment of the site, and the
analytical results the shallow groundwater has been impacted due to
past inadvertent spillage or leaks. Residual elevated dissolved
hydrocarbons are present in the vicinity of borings B-3, B-6 and B-
11.

RECOMMENDATIONS :

STE recommend the followings as required by the Alameda County
Health Department (ACHD} and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCE) :

® Further investigation is necessary to define the extant ©of
contamination by drilling 4 to 6 exploration boring (one up-
gradient and three to five down-gradient), and converting two to

three borings into monitoring wells.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 12
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® Tnitiate the quarterly monitoring and sampling program after

approved of proposed additional investigation.

® Conduct a pilot study of soil-vapor extraction for 12 hours to

asgess the feasibility of the full scale cof treatment.

® Submit this report to the Alameda County Health Department and
the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

LIMITATIONS AND UNIFORMITY OF CONDITIONS:

The monitoring well installation services or soil and water
sampling for pollution on this project was a direct requesat by Soil
Tech Engineering, 1Inc.'s client. ‘These installations were
performed to meet the existing requirements £for near-surface

groundwater monitoring.

This service doeg not make So0il Tech Engineering, Inc., liable
for future maintenance, repairs, damages, injury to a third party

or any other elements causing future problems.

The locationg of these monitoring wells are approximate and
should not be used for any reference peoint, surveying, or any octher

uses except studying groundwater.

Any recommendations that were made in this report are based upon
the assumption that the soil conditions do not deviate from those

disclosed in the borings.

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 13
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This report is issued with the understanding that it is the
responsibility of the owner or his representative to ensure that
the information and recommendations contained herein are called to

the attention of the Local Environmental Agency.

The findings of this report are based on the results of an
independent laboratory and are valid as of the present date.
However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the
passage of time, whether they are due to natural processes or the

works of man, on this property or adjacent properties.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 14
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FROM EXPLORATORY BORINGS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM {mg/Kg)

Date Sample No. | Depth | TPHg B T E X
Feet

8/19/93 B-1-5 5 0.024 0.076 0.25 0.18
B1-10 10 1.8 5.0 6.0 31
B-1-15 15 0.77 1.6 3.1 0.52
B-2-6 6 | ND ND 0.007 0.02 ND
B-2-12 12 110 0.67 1.4 3.7 0.64
B-3-5 5 | ND ND ND ND ND
B-3-10 10 91 0.39 0.84 3.1 0.56
B«3-15 15 500 2.4 8.2 3.4 17
B-4-5 5 |ND ND ND ND ND
B-4-10 10 1.4 0.024 0.006 0.015 0.19
B-4-15 15 | ND 0.02 ND 0.018 ND
B-5-5 5 |ND ND ND ND ND
B-5-10 10 | ND 0.007 ND ND ND
B-5-15 15 | ND 0.053 0.016 0.008 0.018

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T1
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FROM EXPLORATORY BORINGS

IN

MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

T Date Sample No. | Depth | TPHg B T B -r- X
Feet :
8/20/93 B-6-5 5 160 1.0 2.8 5.0 0.95
B-6-10 10 | 220 1.7 3.7 1.4 6.9
B-6-14 14 |1,800 ° P 36 15 73
B-7-5 5 |(ND ND ND ND ND
B-7-10 10 |18 0.37 0.51 0.21 0.95
Bo7-14 14 | 250 3.2 6.8 2.9 14
B-8-5 5 |ND 0.011 ND 0.005 0.014
B-8-10 10 1.4 0.016 0.015 | o0.013 0.021
B-8-14 14 | 150 0.52 0.28 0.85 2.4
B-9-5 5 ND ND ND ND ND
B-9-10 10 |wD ND ND ND ND
B-35-14 14 |ND ND ND ND ND
B-10-5 5 |wp ND ND ND ND
B-10-10 10 | ND 0.021 ND ND ND
B-10-14 14 1.6 0.009 ND ND ND
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T2
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM EXPLORATORY BORINGS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Date Sample No. | Depth | TPHg B T B X
Feet

8/20/93 | B-11-5 5 |mD ND ND ND ND
B-11-10 10 | ND 0.064 0.012 [ 0.1 0.016
Beldykay | 1% slogure Pgd 6.3 4.5 - |24F
B-12-5 5 |Np 0.052 - [0.015 | 0.043 0.009
B-12-10 10 [ ND 0.007 ND ND ND
B-12-14 14 | ND 0.008 ND ND ND

B/24/95 B-13-5 5 |m ND ND ND ND
B-13-10 10 | ND 0.036 ND ND ND
B-13-14 14 | 17 0.051 0.028 | 0.14 0.046

T3
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM ISLAND TRENCHES
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample No. | Depth | TPHg B T E X
Feet
8/25/93 18L-1-4 | 4 1,300 4.6 12 5.1 43
ISL-2-4 4 20 0.13 0.27 0.092 1.2
(8%~3~ 1- . . . . 22
ISKL-3 3 4 460 1.4 6.2 3.3

TPHg -~ Total Petrcoleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Tctal Xylenes

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T4
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN
PARTS PER MILLION (ppm)

Date Well No. | TPHg B T E X

10/05/93 | STMW-1 320 24 21 2.6 15
STMW-2 260 17 19 0.57 10
STMW-3 30,000 190 740 310 1,300

*. .
g% Free Predio b

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. TS
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TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Measured in Feet
Date Well No. Casing Water Groundwater | Floating Odor
Elevation Level Elevation Product
10/04/93 STMW-1 97.98% 15.39 82.60 Brown Mild
Sheen Petroleum
STMW-2 S8.58 15.36 83.22 None None
STMW-3 97.78 15.79 8099 Sheen Strong
Petroleum
S0OIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T6
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File No. 7-92-514-SA
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File No. 7-92-514-sa

Logged By: Noori Ameli

Dste Drllleg:

8/19/93

Explorstory Boring Log Boring Mo.  B-1

Approx. Elsvation Boring Dlameter 8.1 Nch

Orilling Metnod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Methad

————

. o + [f c _e
N - 58% 38
S12 {584 £2% oo
S1E =85 B8 | £3%
235 ® e 55
B~
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4
CL very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard, .-
2 mild petrcleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE 5y 3/1
3
CL Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
4 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
5 5145 CL . Dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6
7 4
8 ¥ .
CL Dark olive-grey silty gravelly clay, stiff, light
petroleum odor.
9 1 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
10{B-1110 CL Color gets lighter to olive-grey silty clay, stiff,
mild petroleum odor.
11 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
1
13
14
158-1415 CL Olive -grey silty clay, mild petrocleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
16]

Remarks

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Bl




[no No. 7.92-514-8A

Logged By: Noori Amell Expiorsiery Borng Log Boring No. B-1
l Date Drtlied: g /19 /93 Approx, Elevation Boring Dlsmeter 8-inch
Detiting Methoa Sampling Method
' Mobile drill rig B-40L
- o + 8 [ c . -
l StE ) 83| gfis | a3
s | B en =3 =
Sl AgE | iz | i
2 1 28& e 35
l DESCRIPTION
(o Color changes to olive-brown silty clay, very
'1 7 4 light petroleum odor, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4
. 18
19 1 N/ First groundwater encountered at 19 feet.
l 20 CL Olive-brown silty clay, mild petroleum odor, wet.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4
' 21 Boring terminated at 20 feet.
22
!
' 24 )
l 25 ;
26 .
l 271
l 28
29 -
l 30
l 314
. 324
l Ramarks
l SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 7-92-514-8A

Logged By: 4 i
Noori Ameli Exploratory Borng Log Boring No. g2 /STMW-2

H

i Duts Dritied: 8/1 9/93 Approx_ Elevation Boring Dismeter B-inch
Orilling Method Sampling Melhod
l Mobile drill rig B-40L
- o o £ C g - C
. 1z | 8Wa 2w S:
£[2 |55 £i3 K
S|E =S| 53z | :f
286 . °B
e Sl A
l DESCRIPTION
1 6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
' Munsell Color: HUE 10¥R  3/4
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
2 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y  3/1
3 , , . .
Cr Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
4
5 Ip-2i6 CL park olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
l! munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6
i
B
l 2 CL Color changes to olive-brown silty clay, stiff,
10 mild petroleum odor.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4
.
. 12g-212 CL Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, stronger petroleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4
' l 13]
14
B
' 16| <7 First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.
I HUmlrkl
' SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B3




FlleNo. 7 .92.514-8A

Logped By: Noori 2meli Explorniory Bonng Log . Boring No. B—Z/S‘I‘MW—Z

Date Drilied. 8/1 9/93 Appron, Elevation Borlng Diamater B-incl.l
Dritling Method Samphing Method

Mobile dirll rig B-40L

cls | 2484 == =5

12 &3a| 3:gf 23

AERE e8| s3i s

15| BuR| fee | sd

DESCRIPTION
CL Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum
7 odor, wet.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4

18 {
19 ;
20
21 |

22 |

23 |

24 |

25

26 4

27

28 4

29 4

30 CL Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor,

wet, yellowish-brown sheen on the water. :
31 Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4
T Boring terminated at 30 feet.
324
RAamarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, IRNC.




File No.

f=2L-DV4-5A

togged By: Noori Ameli

Data Drilled:

Exploratory Boring Leg Boring No. B._3/P_1

Approx. Elevation Boring Dismeter &—inch

Crilling Meihod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sempling Method

o

N : + c c
“{f | oo s8¢ TS
slg 589 | 2:% | 3l
Ele sy Fis | i:
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4
Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1
4B-315 Colro gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff,
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
8 N . .
Color changes to olive-brown silty clay, stiff,
very light petroleum odor.
9 7 Munsell Color: HUE 5¥ 3/2
10{p-3-10 Color changes to olive silty clay, stiff, light
petroleun odor.
11 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
12
137
15g-3115 Olive silty clay, stiff, mild petroleum odor, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
) Boring terminated at 15 feet,
16

Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. BS




Flle NoO. /-JdZ-214-35A

L d By: : ;
i 000ed By:  Noorl Amell Explorstory Boring Log Boring No. R_4
Date Driilpd: 8/19/93 Apptox. Elsvation Boting Digmater
8-inch
' Dritling Method Sampling Method
Mobile drill rig B-40L
. o o ] c - c
A EREEE £8% 3
El1E | %6% R =8
= | E e *rs e =%
S1a |3uz | &85 | B
- 00 3]
fu N -
DESCRIPTION
1 6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravell clay, hard.
2 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1
3
4
5 {B-4}5 CL Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
i
I
1
9 -
105-4410 CL Color changes to olive silty clay, stiff, very light
petroleum odor.
111 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
i 12;
13
1.
15iB-4115 CL Olive silty clay, stiff, very light petroleum odor.
: I Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
| Boring terminated at 15 feet.
16
: Remarks
l SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B6




File No. 7-92-514-SaA

L . . .
°eeed By Noori Ameli Explorstory Boring Log Boring No. B_5
Date Dritlegd: )
* ¢ 8/19/93 Approx. Elavation Borlng Dismeter 8-inch
Dritling Meinod
Sampling Mathog
Mobile drill rig B-40L
; 2o T
s [ze3 | E3: ) &3
Tlagst o==T | 33
by b
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  3/4
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Munsell color: HUE 5Y 3/1
B-545 CL Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
04B-5410 CL Color changes to olive silty clay, Stiff .
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
1
2.
i
14]
l5-3—5-15 CL Olive silty clay, stiff, damp.
Munisell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
J Boring terminated at 15 feet.
le
lamlril

l SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B7




ile No. 7-92-514-ga

l Log9ed By:  Noori Ameli Exploratory Boring Log BoringNo. p_s
l Data Drilisd. 8/1 9/93 Approx, Elsvation Boring Dismeter 8-—ir1ch
Oritiing Method Sempling Method
I Mobile drill rig B-40L
l SERETEN TN 58
£ffe55 ] EEF | %l
| &8 [=@5 1 #3f S
- oo 34
TlEss | T S8
By S H
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
J Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1
5 B-545 CL Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, silty.
l Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6 J
I
8 <
9
10{B-5+10 CL Color changes to olive silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/5
11
124
.13'
14
5 B-53-15 ‘ CL Olive silty clay, stiff, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
1 Boring terminated at 15 feet.
B
Remarky

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B8




File No. 7-92-514-5A

Logged By: i i
gges By Noorl Ameli Explorstory Boring Log goring No. B-6/P-3
Date Drilied: i
I 8/20/93 Approx. Etnvation Boring Dismeter g_jnch
Drilling Method Sampling Method
ing Metho
i Mobile drill rig B-40L
= . il [ - £
{2 |oz8 | &8s | a2
£l2 | rea =% o 8
a E [V 3] *=: &=
S1Eime8 | iz b i
0 RTR g 53
- Q0 b
B e 4

DESCRIPTION

6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
mmsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4

CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
2 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1

Mild petroleum odor.

4
5 B-645 CL Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay,
stiff, mild petroleumn odor.
6 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
7 4
8 4
9 -
1o0jB-6410 CL Coleoxr changes to very dark greyish-brown silty clay,

stiff, strong petroleum odor.
l Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 3/2
11 cL very dark greyish-brown silty clay, stiff,
strong petroleum odor.
l‘ 124 Munsell Color: HUE  2.3Y 3/2

CL Color gets lighter to dark greyish-brown silty clay,

ﬁ 13 strong petroleum oder, stiff.
' mMunsell Color: HUE  2.5Y 4/2

14iB-6}14 CL park greyish-brown silty clay, stiff, mild petroleum
odor, damp.
15 Munsell Color: HUE  2.5Y 4/2
1 7 First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.
16 Roring terminated at 16 feet.
Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 7-92-514-5A

ks

togged By: Noori Amell Explorstiory Boring Log Boring No.  B.-7/STMW-3

Date Driileg: 8/20/93 Approx. Elavation Boring Dinmeter 8—inches

bDrilling Method Ssmpling Mathod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Dapth, F1.
Sarpta Mo,
Field Tesat
for Total
Ionization
Panatratlon
Reslstance
Blows/é
Unifled Soil
Classtiication .
1

DESCRIPTION

6-inches dark vellowish-brown baserock.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  3/4

very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard,
light sewage odor.

Mmunsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1

< -
g8

4

5 B-715 CL Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2

&

7 -

8

9 -

10{B-7+10 ' cr. | color gets tighter to olive-grey silty clay, stiff,
light petroleum odor.

11 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2

124

13

14iB-714 ¢, | Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE  2.5Y 4/4

15

1€ </ First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.

Remprks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B10




File No. /—92-5T4-327

Legeed By: Noori Ameli

Date Dritied; 8/23/93

Exploraiory Bortng Log Boring No. B—7/STMW~3

Approx. Elevalion Boring Diarmeltar B-J.IlCh

Drilling Methoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Semphing Meibhos

!

1

Iaonizaticon
Panatration
Rasfsianca

Blows/Ft

Field Test
or Total

Dapih, Ft
Sampls Mo.

£
-

Unifled 5ol
Classifigaiion

DESCRIPTION

N7
18 |
19 1
20
21
22
23 |

24 |

25
26
271
28 4
29 4
30
314

321

Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4

Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor,
wet, yellowish sheen on the water.

Munsell Color: HUE  2.5Y 4/4

Boring terminated at 30 feet.

Rsmarks

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

B11




Fiie No

7-92-514-5A

Leoosd By Noori Ameli

Dsie Drilleg, 8/20/93

Expioratory Boring Log Borng No. B-8/P-2

Approx. Elevation Borlng Dinmaeter

8-inch

Drilhing Methoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Method

o I bl §8. "-6.3
el :Eg'ﬂ A “ 3
2]l®e o T} HE
2 E - - =n
13| HuE| #s | 3
DESCRIFPTION
6-inches dark yvellowish-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4
Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
5 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1
3,
4
5 4B-8-5 CL Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6 - '
"'1-.
8.
9
10¢B-8-10 Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, stiff,
, light petroleum odor.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
1
124
13
141 B-4-14 Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, light petroleum
odor, damp.
15 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
QOlive-grey silty clay, stiff, mild petroleum odor, moist.
16 Munsell Color: HUE 5y 4/2
N _ First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.
Boring terminated at 16 feet.
Remarka

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

B12




File No.

7-92-514-5A
Leoged By:  Noori Ameli Expioratory Baring Log BoringNo. RB..Q
Date Driltaa: 8/20 /93 _ Appeox, Efsvation Boring Diamater 8-inch
Drilling Method Samphng Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Cepth, FI
Sample No.
for Total
Icnization
Pensiralion
Rasistance
Blowa/F1

tinHlad Soll
Classilicetion

Field Test

DESCRIPTION

6-inch dark yellowish-brown baserock.

1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4

L Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1

B-9¢5 CL Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2

T, Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, stiff,
: light petroleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2

10yB-9-10 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor.
\ ' Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2

117
124
13
141B-%-14 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor, damp.

Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
15

G =N E Sm E E T E G B S ) B O aE ae
9]
r 3

CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, mild petroleum odor, moist.
Munsell Color: HUE SY 4/2

16 N First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.

Boring terminated at 16 feet.

Asmarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B13
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Flie No

7-52-514-sa
Legged By. Noori Ameli Explorslory Baring Log BoringNe. B-1(0
Cale Drilisa 8/20/93 Approx. Elavstion Boaring Dismaeter —inch
Driling Method Samphng Mathod

Mobile drill rig B-40L
= 1 o e B c = &
=1z | 97 s8¢ 82
SHEHE A
e | £ . ] =3
13 3pE| #s | i

DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
1 4 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard,

, Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1
3
4
5 B-10-5 CL Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.

Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2

CL Color changes to olive-grey silty clay,. stiff.
: Munsell Color: HUE 5y 2&/2

1HB-1§--10 CL QOlive-grey Silty clay, stiff,
: Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2

1

12

13

14B-1p-14 CL Color changes to olive-brown silty clay, stiff,
light petroleum cdor.

s Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4

' CL Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor.

Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4

16 N First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.

Boring terminated at 16 feet.

Remerks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Bl14
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Fiete 9.92-514-sA

Logped By  Noori Ameli F._xplnulory Boring Log BoringNo.  B-11 /3IMW—1
Onis Drllieg. 8/20/93 Approx. Elevitkion 8aring Diameter 8—inch
Drilbng Method Ssmphng Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

-] + E o = £
Slf|898] fe | 3
Ble | gésr i | &
ola | apg| &5 | 38
DESCRIPTION
6-inches’-dark yellowish-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 10¥YR 3/4
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5y 3/1
2
3
4
5 -F—1 -5 CL Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5y 3/2
6 + '
CL Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
7 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
8 |
9 »
14B-1]-10 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, very light petroleum odor.
3 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
11
12
Mild petroleum odor.
13
14B-11-14 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
15 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor, moist.
Munsell Color: HUE S5Y 4/2
161 N/ First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.
Remarks
SOIL TECH ERGINEERING, INC. B15




FlieNo. 7-92-514-5a

Ltovsed Br:  Noori Ameli Exploraiory Boring Log Boring Na. B~11/STMW-1
l Date Drilleg: 8/23/93 Approa. Elevation Boring Diamater a—inCh
Drilting Meihed Samphng Method
' Mobile drill rig B-40L
- -] ﬁ 5 ‘ [ N -_—E
THEBEHEIEE
s [ B o8 Exs i
815 | dyE L Er
“ w o =1 o & -G
l DESCRIFTION
CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor, moist.
' 7 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
1
19 1
' 20
l 21
22 4
1.
I 24ﬂ
25 4
l 26
I 27
. 28 -
29
' 30 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor,
wet, yellowish-brown sheen on the water.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
I 314 Boring terminated at 30 feet.
324
l Ramarks
l SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. _ B16




Flle No

7-92-514-83

tegged By, Noori Ameli

Date Drillea. 8/20/93

Expiorstory Boring Log BoringHo. B_12

Approx. Elevalion

Boring Diemaeter 8_inch

Drilling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Methoo

g|s | g8 s5s: 58
s|= | #8811 =:£% “3
A EINHEERE
“|5 | B¥E| fée | 3§
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.

, Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/t
3
4 |
5 $-13-5 CL Color changes to dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, stiff.

Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6 -
? -

CL Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
8 | : Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
q i
108-12-10 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, very light petroleum odor.
) Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2

1
125
13
14B-132-14 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, light petroleum oder.

Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
15 Boring terminated at 14 feet.
16
Remaiks

an_N_ R S s SE 5 GE h B En aE O an Gk N E = s

ENGINEERING, INC. B17
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File No. 7-92-514-g5a

l Lowoed Byt Noori Ameli Expioratory Boring Log Boing No.  B-13/P4
l Date Drineg: '8/24/93 Appron. Elevation Bottng Dismeler 8_inch |
: |
Drilling Methoa Sampling Mathod i
Mobile drill rig B-40L |
! : i
. s + - c -
el 1ous | By | 38
.' ElE|Ses | iip | 3
E1E | zen £ E 2 £%
“lexg | 5 | 35
By Mt
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  3/4
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1
JB-1B-5 CL Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
cL Color changes to dark greyish-brown silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: ~ HUE 2.5Y 4/2
1081310 CL Dark greyish-brown silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
11];
121 \ .
CL Color changes to olive silty clay, stiff, light
petroleum odor.
k) Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
Lap-19-14 CL | Olive silty clay, stiff, mild petroleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
> CL Olive silty pea gravelly clay, stlff mild petroleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
J Boring terminated at 15 feet.
6
Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B18




e L L R e

. Manhole Cover

d b Manhole
4
o  k—ttg PVC Cap
-}
22l f5 N
A ¥
98 |94
45 QOJ " .
W ok 2" 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe
N ‘
2, qkﬁ?,_____.7' Loncrete Grout Seal-
Y A
.-.:{ . XY d'
3 a? Ly
* 1 : .
1 ::; bs 1" Bentonite Pellet Seal
30" 22" - :_'J S;? Groundwater Depth {See Boring Log)
== 16"
:::E.
gj:zég_y 20" Casing Slots (.020 inches wide)
e s NEA
wES e

22' MWashed Kiln Dried Sand (No. 2)

Lo - .
L T-. - .','.-"_".. .
B Y .
' . -
)

2~
[
|

T
l
}"{-l Pl
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File No. 7-92-514-SA

DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURE

A truck-mounted drill rig, using a continuous, solid-flight,
hollow stem auger was used in drilling the soil borings to the

desired depths.

Prior to drilling, all drilling egquipment (auger, pin,
drilling head) were thoroughly steam-cleaned to minimize the
possibility of cross-contamination and/or vertical migration of

possible contaminants.

In addition, prior to obtaining each individual =o0il sample,
all sampling tools, including the split-spoon sampler and brass
liners were thoroughly washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP)

solution followed by a rinse in distilled water.

During the drilling operation, relatively undisturbed soil
gamples were taken from the required depth by forcing a 2-inch I.D.
split-spoon sampler insert with a brass liner into the ground at
various depths by means of a 140-1b. hammer falling 30-inches or by

hydraulic forces.

The samplers were contained relatively undisturbed soil. 1In
general, the first section of soil from the sampler (shoe) was used
in the field for lithologic inspection and evidence of contami-
nation. The selected brass liner was immediately trimmed, the ends

of the brass liner were covered tightly with aluminum foil and

SO0IL. TECH ENGINEERING, INC. s0orl



File No. 7-92-514-8A

plastic caps, sealed with tape, labelled, placed in a plastic bag
and stored in a cold ice chest in order to minimize the escape of
any volatiles present in the samples. Soil samples for analysis
were then sent to a state-certified hazardous waste laboratory

accompanied by a chain-of-custody record.

Soil samples collected at each sampling interval were
inspected for possible contamination (odor or peculiar colors).
Soil vapor concentrations was measured in the field by using a
Photoionization Detector (PID), PhotoVac Tip Air Analyzer. The
soil sample was sealed in a Zip-Loc plastic bag and placed in the
sun to enhance volatilization of the hydrocarbons from the sample.
The purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively determine
the presence or absence of hydrocarbons and to establish which soil
samples will be analyzed at the laboratory. The data was recorded
on the drilling log at the depth corresponding to the sampling
point.

Other scil samples may be collected to document the strati-
graphy and estimate relative permeability of the subsurface

materials.

Soil tailings that are obtained during drilling are stored at
the site, pending the analytical teat results to determine proper
disposal.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP2
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MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

The boreholes for the monitoring wells were hand augered with
a diameter of at least two inches larger than the casing outside
diameter (0.D.}.

The monitoring wells were cased with threaded, factory-
perforated and blank, schedule 40 P.V.C. The perforated interval
consisted of slotted casing, generally 0.010 to 0.040 inch wide by
1.5 inch long slot gsize, with 42 glotse per foot (slots which match
formation grain gsize as determined by field grain-size distribution
analysis). A P.V.C. cap was fastened to the bottom of the casing
{(no solvents, adhesive, or cements were used), the well casing was

thoroughly wasghed and steam-cleaned.

After setting the casing inside the borehole, kiln-dried sand
or gravel-filter material was poured intoc the annular space to fill
from the bottom of the boring to two feet above the perforated
interval., A one to two feet thick bentonite plug was placed above
this filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating down inteo
the filter material. Approximately one to two gallons of distilled
water were added to hydrate the bentonite pelletsz. Then the well
was sealed from the top of the bentonite seal to the surface with
concrete or neat cement containing about 5% bentonite (see Well

Construction Detail).

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S0P3
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To protect the well from vandalism and surface water contami-
nation, Christy boxes with a special type of Allen screw were
installed around the well head, (for wells in parking lots, drive-
ways and building areas). Steel stove pipes with padlocks were

usually get over well-heads in landscaped areas.

In general, groundwater monitoring wells extend to the base of
the upper aquifer, as defined by the consistent (less than 5 feet
thick) clay laver below the upper aguifer, or at least 10 to 15
feet below the top of the upper aguifer, whichever is shallower.
The wells do not extend through the laterally extensive clay layer
below the upper agquifer. The wells are terminated one to two feet

into such a clay layer.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S0P4
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WELL DEVELOPMENT

For all newly installed‘groundwater{monitoring'wells, the well
casing, filter pack and adjacent formatidns were cleared of

disturbed sediment and water.

Well development techniques included pumping, bailing,
surging, swabbing, jetting, flushing or air lifting by using a
stainless steel or Teflon bailer, a submersible stainless steel
pump, or air lift pump. The well development continued until the

discharged water appeared to be relatively free of all turbidity.

All water and sediment generated by well development were
collected in 55-gallon steel drums (Department of Transportatiom
approved), closed-head (17-H) for temporarily storage, and were

then disposed of properly, depending on analytical results.

To assure that cross-contamination did not occur between
wells, all well development tocls were steam-cleaned or thoroughly
washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP) =solution followed by a rinse

in distilled water before each well development.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOPS
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the
sampling equipment (i.e. bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge
lines and etc...) were cleaned by pumping TSP water solution
followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms"
wag filled out (depth to water and total depth of water column were
measured and recorded}. The well was then bailed or pumped to
remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water
temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized®" is

defined as three consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in

the well recovered to 80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials with Teflon septa were used as sample containers. The
groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner
that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed
over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was
then inverted and tapped to see if air bubblea were present. If
none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for
delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label
information would include a sample identification number, Job
identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and

the sampler's name.

SO0IL. TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP6
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Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N s Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B-1l-5

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm
Total Petroleum l.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005
Toluene 0.005
Xylenes 0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: Blank is none detected
120% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 08/19/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/30/93

Lab Number: T308111
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
Ppm

4.0

0.024

0.076

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LARS

Y
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING,
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, Ca

INC.

95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA

Sample ID: B-1-~10
TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit

bPpm
Total Petroleum 40
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.20
Toluene 0.20
Aylenes 0.20
Ethylbenzene 0.20
Note:

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wikin incle

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director

Date Sampled: 08/19/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/30/93

Lab Number:
Matrix:

T308112
Soil

Sample Results
Ppm

1,000

1.8
5.0
31

6.0

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020




Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 = (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw R4
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B-~1-1S5

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
brm
Total Petroleun 20
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.10
Toluene 0.10
Xylenes 0.10
Ethylbenzene 0.10

QA/QC: 6.3% Duplicate Deviation
98% Surrocgate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 08/19/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/30/%3

Labk Number: T308113
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
Ppm

110

0.77
1.6
3.1

0.52

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppn = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wit (oirln

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e

Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B-2-6

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene _ ' 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 111% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 08/19/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/30/93

Lab Number: T3081ll4
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

<1.0

<0.005
0.007
0.020

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppn = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
buMW~(AMj;

Hiram Cueto
L.ab Director




oL Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N = Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/19/93

298 Brokaw R4 Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 25050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308115
Sample ID: B-2-12 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results

ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 20 110
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.10 0.67
Toluene 0.10 1.4
Xylenes 0.10 3.7
Ethylbenzene 0.10 0.64

QA/QC: 106% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
MM&whwaa

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




¢ Argon Mobile Labs

" l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/19/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, Cca 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308116
Sample ID: B-3-5 Matrix: Soil
TPH~gas/BTXE
ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
bpm rpm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <l.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 " <0.,005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 7 0.005 <0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppn = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LAEBS
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

S50IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/19/92
298 Brokaw R4 Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308117
Sample ID: B-3-10 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
bpm ppm
Total Petroleum 20 91
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.10 0.39
Toluene 0.10 0.84
Xylenes 0.10 3.1
Ethylbenzene 0.10 0.56

QA/QC: 3.7% Duplicate Deviation

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods $030/8015/8020
PPm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LAEBS
Wstten [inilo

Hiram Cueto

Lab Director
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Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

S0IL. TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/1%/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308118
Sample ID: B=-3-15 Matrix: Secil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE ' Detection Limit Sample Results
Ppm FEm
Total Petroleunm 20 500
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene .10 2.4
Toluene 0.10 8.2
Xylenes 0.10 17
Ethylbenzene 0.10 3.4

QA/QC: 71% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
M&M-LV£I;

Hiram Cueto

Lab Director
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Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

298 Brokaw R4

Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B-4-5

ANALYTE

Total Petroleun
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

QA/QC:

Note:
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LARBS
MMﬂ%-met

Hiram Cueto

Lab Director

TPH-gas/BTXE

Detection Limit

rpm
1.0

0.005
0.005
0.005

0.005

97% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 08/19/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/30/93

Lab Number: T308119
Matrix: soil

Sample Results
Ppm

<1l.0

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020



e Argon Mobile Labs

'! I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/19/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lak Number: T308120
Sample ID: B=-4-10 Matrix: Seoil

TPH~gas/BTXE

ANALYTE ' Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 1.4
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 0.024
Toluene 0.005 0.006
Xylenes 0.005 0.019
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.015

QA/QC: 106% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
pPpm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Mﬁﬂmpbwdg

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

SOIL. TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, Ca 95050

Project ID: 7=-92-514-5A
Sample ID: B-4-15

TPH~gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene | 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 89% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 08/19/93

. Date Received: 08/26/93

Date Reported: 08/30/93

Lab Number: T308121
Matrix: Seoil

Sample Results
Ppm

<1l.0

0.020
<0.005
<0.005

0.018

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Mg e

Hiram Cueto
ILabk Director




Argon Mobile Labs

e

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/19/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308122
Sample ID: B-5-5 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppn Ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 88% Spike Recovery
83% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Ubﬁmxtuﬂt

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

" l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. : Date Sampled: 08/19/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-~514-SA Lab Number: T308123
Sample ID: B-5-10 Matrix: Scoil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm Ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzens 0.005 0.007
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ‘ + <0,005

QA/QC: 76% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
pPpm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE ILARBS
Wittt (s

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

e

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/19/93

298 Brokaw Rd Date Recelved: 08/26/93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308124
Sample ID: B-5-15 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas,/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petrecleum 1.0 <1l.90
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline '
Benzene 0.005 0.053
Toluene 0.005 0.016
Xylenes 0.005 0.018
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.008

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Hiram Cueteo
Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

'! . 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Receilved: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308125
Sample ID: B=6-=5 Matrix: Soil

TPH~gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
Ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 20 180
Hydrocarbons as Gasocline
Benzene 0.10 1.0
Toluene 0.10 2.8
Xylenes 0.10 5.0
Ethylbenzene 0.10 0.85

QA/QC: 92% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LARS
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

"I l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N s Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw R4 Date Received: 08/256/93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-%2-514-SA Lab Number: T308126
Sample ID: B-6-10 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 20 : 220
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.10 1.7
Toluene 0.10 3.7
Xylenes 0.10 6.9
Ethylbenzene 0.10 1.4

QA/QC: 84% surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wit ks

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

" l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308127
Sample ID: B=-6-~14 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
PPm Ppm
Total Petroleum ' 40 1,800
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene | 0.20 11
Toluene  0.20 36
Xylenes 0.20 73
Ethylbenzene 0.20 15

QA/QC: 11.1% Duplicate Deviation

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Wiktner, (s

Hiram Cueto

Lab Director




Do

Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N = Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92=-514~SA
Sample ID: B-7-5

TPH~gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
bpm
Total Petroleum 1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005
Toluene 0.005
Xylenes 0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 77% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 08/20/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/30/93

Lab Number: T308128
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
Ppm

<1l.0

<0.005
<0,005
<0.005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

rpm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

M&@matmﬂt

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 = (209) 537-7836

Do

SOTL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308129
Sample ID: B-7-10 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
Ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 18
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 0.37
Toluene 0.005 0.51
Xylenes 0.005 0.95
Ethylbenzense 0.005 0.21

QA/QC: 8.1% Duplicate Deviation

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
rpn = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Hﬂﬂmﬂthgu

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Argon Mobile Labs

; l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 295050 Date Reported: 08/30/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308130
Sample ID: B-7-14 Matrix: Scoil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppn . Ppm
Total Petroleum 20 250
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.10 3.2
Toluene 0.10 6.8
Xylenes 0.10 14
Ethylbenzene 0.10 2.9

QA/QC: 90% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
rem = mng/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

it e

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Do

Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B-8-5

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 115% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 08/20/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/31/93

Lab Number: T308131
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

<l.0

0.011
<0.005
0.014

0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppm = ng/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LAES
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




®

‘;/o—o

Argon Mobile Labs

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, Ca 955050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B-8~10

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
Fpm
Total Petroleum 1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005
Toluene 0.005
Xylenes 0.005
Ethylbenzene : 0,005

QA/QC: 101% Surrogate Spike Recovery

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

Date Sampled: 08/20/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/31/93

Lab Number: T308132
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

1.4

0.01s6
0.015
0.021

0.013

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030,/8015/8020

ppm = ng/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABRS
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



Argon Mobile Labs

.’ I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N « Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/31/93

Project ID: 7-92-~514-8SA Lab Number: T308133
Sample ID: B-8-14 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 20 150
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.10 0.52
Toluene 0.10 0.28
Xylenes 0.10 2.4
Ethylbenzene 0.10 0.85

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE IABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



& Argon Mobile Labs

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B=-9-5

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppn

Total Petrcleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 85% Surrogate Spike Recovery

PpPm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director

" l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

Date Sampled: 08/20/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/31/93

Lab Number: T308134
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
Ppm

<1.0

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020




e Argon Mobile Labs

'! I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307  (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/31/93
Project ID: 7-92-514~SA Lab Number: T308135
Sample ID: B-9-10 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm rpm
Total Petroleum 1.0 ' <1l.0
Hydreocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene | 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 82% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LARS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93

Santa Clara, CA 895050 Date Reported: 08/31/93

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T30813é
Sample ID: B=9-=14 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm Ppn
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzena 0.005 <0.005
Toluene  0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 117% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




& Argon Mobile Labs

? I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw R4
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B=-10-5

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm

Total Petroleunm 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzena 0.005

Toluene ' 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 94% Surrogate Spike Recovery
105% Matrix Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 08/20/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/31/93

Lab Number: T308137
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

<1.0

<0.,005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

UAWM~Cm§E

Hiram Cueto
"Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

', | I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw R4 Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/31/93
Project ID: 7-92=514-SA Lab Number: T308138
Sample ID: B~10-1l0 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 0.021
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 87% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Wy

Hiram Cueto
_Lab Director




Do

Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514~SA
Sample ID: B=-10-14

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005
Toluene 0.005
Xylenes 0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005

Date Sampled: 08/20/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/31/93

Lab Number: T308139
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

1.6

0.009
<0.005
<0,005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods $030/8015/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

UMﬂthuﬁh
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

" l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/31/92
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308140
Sample ID: B-11-5 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE .

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm bpm
Tctal Petroleum l.0 <1l.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 84% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Uﬂﬁw\bujg

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




e

Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B-11l-10

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm
Total Petrocleum 1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005
Toluene 0.005
Xylenes ‘ 0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 108% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 08/20/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/31/93

Lab Number: T308141
Matrix: Secil

Sample Results
Ppm

<1.0

0.064
0.012
0.016

0.010

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
LMMMW(#&E

Hiram Cueto

Lab Director




¢ Argon Mobile Labs

'! l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N & Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 85050 Date Reported: 08/31/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA © Lab Number: T308142
Sample ID: B-11-14 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm Ppm
Total Petroleum 20 630
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.10 2.0
Toluene 0.10 ' 6.3
Xylenes 0.10 24
Ethylbenzene 0.10 4.5

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppn = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




¢ Argon Mobile Labs

; l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N & Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B~12-5

ANALYTE

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

QA/QC: 101% Surrogate Spike Recovery

TPH-gas/BTXE

Detection Limit
Ppm

1.0

0.005
0.005
0.005

0.005

Date Sampled: 08/20/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/31/93

Lab Number: T308143
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
Ppm

<l.o

0.052
0.015
0.043

0.009

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wit L
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




& Argon Mobile Labs
:_. 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/20/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/31/93
Project ID: 7-92-514~SA Lab Number: T308144
Sample ID: B-12-10 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppn Ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 0.007
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.,005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 102% Surrcgate Spike Recovery
96% Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




’/.'

Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B-12-14

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
Fpm
Total Petroleum 1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005
Toluene 0.005
Xylenes 0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 93% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 08/20/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/31/93

Lab Number: T308145
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
pPpm

<l.0

0.008
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppr = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Argon Mobile Labs

;! I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/24/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/31/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308146
Sanple ID: B-13-5 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1l.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0D.005

QA/QC: 81% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
PPm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wit il

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



Yo

Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw R4
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B-13-10

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzerie 0.005

QA/QC: 72% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note:
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

M&ﬁh‘tu;t
Hiram Cueto
Labk Director

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Reported:

08/24/93
08/26/93
08/31/93

Lab Number:
Matrix:

T308147
Soil

Sample Results
Ppn

<1l.0

0.036
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020




Do

Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw R4 '
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7=-92-514-SA
Sample ID: B-13-14

TPH-gas/BTHE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
Ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005
Toluene 0.0058
Xylenes 0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005

Date Sampled: 08/24/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/31/93

Lab Number: T308148
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

17

0.051
0.028
0.14

0.046

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

Prm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE ILABS
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




o8 Argon Mobile Labs

SQIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-392-514-SA
Sample ID: ISL-1-4

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm
Total Petroleum 40
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.20
Toluene 0.20
Xylenes 0.20
Ethylbenzene 0.20

QA/QC: 7.1% Duplicate Deviation

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Winte Uik
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director

" l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

Date Sampled: 08/25/93
Date Received: 08/26/93
Date Reported: 08/31/93

Lab Number: T308149
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

1,300

4.6
12
43

5.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020




e Argon Mobile Labs

" . 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/25/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/31/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308150
Sample ID: ISL-2-4 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results

ppm pPpm
Total Petroleum 1.0 20
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 0.19
Toluene 0.005 0.27
Xylenes 0.005 l.2
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.092

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppr = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wit Lusito

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N« Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

De

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 08/25/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 08/26/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/31/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T308151
Sample ID: ISL-3-4 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results

ppm pPpm
Total Petroleum 20 460
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.10 1.4
Toluene 0.10 6.2
Xylenes 0.10 22
Ethylbenzene 0.10 3.3

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
rpm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

o

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 10/05/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 10/07/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 10/13/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T310101
Sample ID:: STMW-1 Matrix: wWater

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum 20,000 +32§,000
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline o
Benzene 200 24,000
Teluene 200 21,000
Xylenes 200 15,000
Ethylbenzene 200 2,600

QA/QC: Blank is none detected.
5.9% Duplicate Deviation
104% Matrix Spike Recovery (T310080)

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/602
Higher detection limits are due to dilution factors.
PpPb = ug/L

ARGON MOBILE LABS

iiﬁiwaﬁméa

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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Argon Mobile Labs

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 295050

Project ID: 7-92=-514-SA
Sanmple ID: .SUHW=2

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppb

Total Petroleun 20,000

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 200

Toluene 200

Xylenes 200

Ethylbenzene 200

QA/QC: 8.8% Duplicate Deviation

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

Date Sampled: 10/05/93
Date Received: 10/07/93
Date Reported: 10/13/93

Lab Number: T310102
Matrix: Water

Sample Results
PPP

§0;,000

17,000
19,000
10,000

570

Note: &Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/602
Higher detection limits are due to dilution factors.

ppb = ug/L

ARGON MOBILE LABS
L$Mamﬁbvij;

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




¢ Argon Mobile Labs

'! I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 10/05/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 10/07/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 10/13/93
Project ID: 7-92-514-SA Lab Number: T310103
Sample ID: STMW=3 Matrix: Water

TPH=-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppb ppb

Total Petroleum 200,000 gga@agg,ooo
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline e
Benzene 2,000 180,000
Toluene 2,000 740,000
Xylenes 2,000 1,300,000
Ethylbenzene 2,000 310,000

QA/QC: 7.5% Duplicate Deviation

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/602
Higher detection limits are due to dilution factors.
ppb = ug/L

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Winin linTo
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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File No. 7-92-514-SA
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SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




AUG-11-93 WED 12:38
BE-18-1993 12: 12PM

ZOHE 7 WATER AGENCY
FROM

4 8947 PARKSIDE DRIVE

P.G2.
F.B2

FAX NO. 5104323914
™ 5184623914

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

FLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588  VOIGE {510) 484-2500

FAX [B10) 4623914

[DRILYING PERMIT APPLICATION]
[FOR APPLICANT TO GOMPLETE)
LOCATION OF PROJECT, _;" 2 ¥ PERMIT NUMBER 93446
nkEla LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circtad Parmit Requiremants Apply

GENERAL

$. A permit application shouid be submittad o ae ik arrive af the
Zona 7 office five days prior 1o pvoposad starting cate.

2, Submitto Zoow 7 wihin 60 drys after compledon of permitte
work the original Department of Water Rescurces Water Wel
Dritars Asport oF gquivalort for well Profects, o diling loge

and loction skeich far peotuchnical projecis.
4 Pormitle volc ¥ project ot hogyn within 80 days of approval
Waer Supply . Cortamingtion date.
Monitring X Wall Destruction - WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
- 1. Minlmum surfaca seef thickness i twe Inshes of cement grout
PROPDSED WATER SUIPPLY WELL USE placed by wamia.
Qomesic __ indusmiy Qttrer 2. Mcimum saal degth la 50 faet for municips! and indusatal well
Murkdeal _ lrigetion or 20 1o for demaestic and inkyation wela uriese & lesser
depth ia specially appeoved. Minimum saal depth for
DRILEING METHOD: remitoring wells I8 the mexitwm dapih prasioabls of 20 faat,
MudRatary A Rotary Ager X 0. GEOTECHNICAL Beckls b hete with compacted cutings or
Cabe Other hesvy bartooion and upper twa leet with compacted matanial. in
aroas of known or suspacted comamination, remiad camong grout
DRALLEA'S LICENSE NO, sﬁjﬁgp shall 54 Used in place of sompactad puitings.
0. CATHORIC. Fil hoke abova anade Zone with concrete: piaced by
WELL PROVECTS —
gﬂ;Hd;;asﬂar g Maximumm E. WELL DESTRUCTION. So6 altached.
asing ar in Depth k
Surtace Seal Depth _;'&'__ t, Numbar é-ﬁ'
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Momber of Borings Maximum
Hels Diameter I Degth R
ESTIMAYTED STARTING DATE 7193
ESTIMATED COMPLETIIN DATE Z{7 _

i
| hereby agree 10 comply with all requirensants of this permit and Ajameda
County Ordiranom Mo. 73-68,

APPLICANT'S

MAW’MM’M &ZiOQi .

Approved__ OmalQ Aug 9

Wyman Hong

31952




" CONFIDENTIAL

'~ WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

 REMOVED




" CONFIDENTIAL

'~ WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

 REMOVED
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'~ WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

 REMOVED
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SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

A Soil, Foundation and Gealogical Engineers
3 208 BROKAW RORD, SANTA CIARA, CA 95050 M (408) 496-0265 OR (408) 496-0266

August 9, 1993

File No. 7-92-514-SA

Ms. Karen Ditulano

Redwood Sanitary Landfill, Inc.
8950 Redwood Highway

P.0O. Box 753

Novato, California 949548

Subject: Request for Disposal of Treated Petroleum
Impacted Soil from the Property
Located at 3605 East 14th Street, in
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Ditulano:
i

The following is the information regarding the treated
petroleum impacted soil generated at the subject site for disposal

at your facility.

The stockpiled soil was generated at the existing fuel service
station during removal of the three fuel tanks and one waste oil
tanks. The volume of the excavated soil is approximately 350 to
400 yards. '

The samples taken from the waste oil tank excavation detected

no petroleum hydrocarbonsg nor Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's).




File No. 7-92-514-SA

The source of stockpiled soil stored on-site cause mainly from
fuel tank excavation and the associated piping area. No soil from
the waste oil tank excavation was added to the two segregated piles

A and B as shown in Figure 1.

The characterization of the two stockpiled soil A and B showed
pile B Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) concentrations ranged
from 1.3 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) to a maximum of 10 mg/Kg,
and pile A TPH levels was fairly high ranging from 81 mg/Kg to a
maximum of 500 mg/Kg. The volume of pile B is approximately 150 to
200 cubic yards. Table 1 summarizes the initial characterization

of the stockpiled scil.

The pile A was treated on-site by aeration for couple of weeks
and was resampled on August 6, 1993. All sampling was conducted in
accordance with Bay Area Air Quality Management District Regulation
8, Rule 4. The grab samples were taken randomly from 1 to 3 feet
below the stockpiled soil surface with the aide of a hand auger in
a brass tube. The ends of the tube were capped and sealed, and the
tube was labeled and placed in an ice chest for delivery to
Priority Environmental Labs, in Milpitas, accompanied by the proper
chain-of-custody form. Eight grab samples were taken from the
stockpiled and were composited into two samples in the laboratory.

The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gascline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes
(BTEX). One composite soil sample was tested for Organic Lead.

The confirmation samples results are summarized in Table 2.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 2




File No. 7-92-514-SA

Please review the results of the treated soil and inform us at

your earliest convenience for disposal.

The total wvolume of the treated so0il in both piles is
approximately 350 to 400 vyards. Upon your approval, we would
immediately initiate transporting to your facility.

Thank you for prompt response. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please feel free to contact our

office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

HAMEDI - FARD LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
GENERAL MANAGER C. E. #34528
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 3




File No. 7-92-514-8A

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS
FROM STOCKPILED SOIL
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample Number | TPHg D T E X ' Lead

7/13/93 | 8T-1,2,3,4 500 ND ND ND 2.1 ND
ST-5,6,7,8 1.3 ND ND ND ND NA
§T-9,10,11,12 2.9 ND 0.009 ND 0.032 NA
§T-13,14,15,16 |10 ND ND ND 0.12 NA
sT-17,18,19,20 | 81 ND 0.075 ND 0.26 NA

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX -~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
NA - Not Analyzed
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

Stockpile A - consist of ST-1 to ST-4 and ST-17 to ST-20
Stockpile B - consist of ST-5 to ST-8, ST-3% to ST-12 and ST-13 to ST-16

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 7-92-514-SA

TABLE 2

SOIL ANALYSES FROM STOCKPILED B
AFTER TREATMENT

IN

MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample Number TPHg B T E X
8/06/93 STP-21,22,23,24 | ND ND ND ND ND
STP-25,26,27,28 | ND ND ND ND ND

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene,

ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

Ethylbenzene,

Total Xylenes

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 7-92-514-8a

EAST 14TH STREET

Sidownlk

36TH AVENUE

Location of Stockpile Soil Sampling

SChE:

1v=20"

‘Figure 1 SOTL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




P [E PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Pracision  Envircnmental  Anchtical  laboratory

August 09, 1993 PEL # 9308031
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: ©Noori Ameli
Re: Two composited soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

Date sampled: Aug 06, 1993 Date submitted: Aug 06, 1993
Date extracted: Aug 07, 1993 Date analyzed: Aug 07,1993
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylenes

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

sSTP-21,22,23,24 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STP-25,26,27,28 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 83.2% 80.9% 84.1% 82.8% 91.5%
Detection
limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030/
Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
(ilm
. avid- Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, <CA, 95035 Tel: 408-946-3636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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e Argon Mobile Labs

" l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd.
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 7-92-514-3A

Date Sampled: 07/13/93
Date Received: 07/14/93
Date Reported: 08/09/93

Matrix: S8Soil

Organic Lead DOHS LUFT Analysis Report

Sample Sample Detection

Number Description Limit
ppm

T307091 sT(1,2,3,4) 1.0

QA/QC: 22% Matrix Spike Recovery (*)
21% Duplicate Spike Recovery (*)

g/Kg

Ppm = m
(*) = Matrix interference.

ARGON MOBILE IABS

Wit (e

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director

Results

<1.0
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